WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

SEC. 1:

SEC. 2:

SEC. 3:

PASSED:

ATTEST:

RCA 20-062-3/23
ORDINANCE NO. 67-20

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 129-17,
PASSED SEPTEMBER 11, 2011, RELATIVE TO AN
AMENDMENT TO THE FIRE SERVICE CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MEDINA AND MEDINA

TOWNSHIP.

Ordinance No. 91-17, passed June 12, 2017, authorized the Mayor to enter into a
contract for Fire Services with Medina Township; and

Ordinance No. 129-17, passed September 11, 2017, amended said contract; and

The parties wish to amend Ordinance 129-17 by extending the expiration date to
December 31, 2020 to align the Medina Township Fire Services Contract with the
expiration to Montville Township Fire Services Contract, as well as to permit the
Finance Department to be able to bill for a full year of services in 2020 versus a
portion of the same, and will allow the Administration to have more adequate time to

negotiate with both Townships for the next contract period.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MEDINA, OHIO:

That Ordinance No. 129-17, passed September 11, 2011, is hereby amended by
extending the expiration date from July 13, 2020 to December 31, 2020.

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance

with the law.

That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by
law.

April 13, 2020 SIGNED: John M. Covne, III
President of Council
Kathy Pation APPROVED: _April 14, 2020
Clerk of Counceil
SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
Mayor

Ord. 67-20




Or A o T-20

orp (4117
AMENDED CONTRACT FOR FIRE SER\HCES ;’{ldf].- 35}
BETWEEN THE CITyY OF MEDINA . AND
MEDINA TOWNSHIP

This Agresment is made and cancluded at Medina, Ohio; by and between the City of Medina
{hereinafter "the City") and the Township of Medina (hefeinafter "the Township"), jointly, "the Parties

INTRODUCTION

The Parties currently pperate independent fire departments, but are of the opinion after
independerit analyzes, that it would be in the best interest of their fesidents, bath financially and for the
provision of services, to have one departme'nt and ultimately even an indepentént district, servicing fiot
only the Parties but Montville Township as well, which currently contracts with the City for fire services.

As a first step to such a potential goal, the City hasagreed to accept and tha Township has
agreed to turn over all fire protection in the Township to the City pursuant to the terms and conditions

sét forth herein.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. The Medina City Fire Department shall respond to all fire alarms genérated as a result of
fires in the Township with the equipment and personnel deémed necessary and appropriate by the City
and 1o select EMS calls as apptoved by the Medina Hospital Medica Director, The City will respond with
equipment and personnel as expeditiously as possible underthe circurnstances, Ih nd evant will the
Cily be in default of this Agreement or be liable for damages of any kind or nature if it Is riot able to
effectively combat a fire.of respand to an approved EMS cail in the Township for any reason
whatsoever, provided the City has used its best efforts, givenall of the dircumstances, 1o cambat thefire
ar provide the EMS service.

5 The effective date of this Contract shall commence the date of sigriing and shall continue in
full force and effect for a period of three (3) years from July 13, 2017, ynless terminated as otherwise
pravided for in this Agreemeht, The City dnd Township both agrée that the caritract shall terminate ifa

Fire District is formed and properly funded.

3. STAFFING AND APPARATUS

(a) “The Township shall turn over to the City all of the fire equipment set forth in Exhibit A. The
Exhibit A equipmentshall be maintained by the City with the understanding that major repairs and/or
replacement shall occur only by way of agreement of both the tity and the Township as to the necessity
of and cost-of the major repair and/or replacement. Thé Teéwnship agrees to set aside ieasondble funds
to replace the fire engines and vehicles Identifled in Exhibit-A as is reasonably necessary. The Clty agrées
to create a spreadsheet of anticipated replacement years forthe fire trucks and vehicles.

Township stations located on Nettleton and Hulfman Roads may be utilized by the City
during the diiration of this dgréément, The Township shall ba responsible for maintenance and repaii of

1




the station bulldings and assoclated real property unless damages or need for mainténance to the

station bulldings and/of téal property is caused by the City's negligence or negligent.operation during
use of the Tacility. '

{b) The City agrees ta give preference to former Medina Township Fire Personne] when filling
positions with the City Fire Department provided that the former Township Fite Pérsonnel can meet all
City requirgmefits.

{c) The Township shall mairitain ownership of the equipment and sites, but discontinue
operation of a fire department while this Contract is in affect, :

(d) THe Township agrees to pay the City Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Dolfars ($230,000) per

year for services as provided herein.

soi the Township purchases additional fire equipment during the term of this
hut will be maintained by the City in return fot
is Contract and any extension thereof,

(e} If foranyrea
Contract, it will be titled in the name of the Township,

the right to utilize the vehicles for fire services during the life of th
Both the City and Township shall insure said vehides. The City’s insyrance coverage on the vehicles shall

be deemed “piimary” and the Township's insurance coverage shall be deemed “axcess* Fach policy of
insurance shall be identical to the respective government entity standard vehicle insurance coverage,

{f) Invoicitig
The City shall involce the Township for the service set forth hereln in the month of January

year during the [ife of this Contract. The Township shall have thirty (30) days to pay the fees gs

each
P

involced by the City.
5 Itis understood and agreed by the parties that the City has sole, exclysive control of its
Fire Department budget. The Township shall, however; have the right to sitin duiing the budget

and may present budget syggestions to the City prior to.completion of the budgeting process,

process,
non-binding ptan outlining What the Medina

Further, the City will furnish to the Township five (5} year,
Fire Department would like to accomplish with regard to personnel, equipment, and facilities.

6. Recognizing that demands for services and that the cost of services chiange over time, the
City and Towriship agree that shogkl either party feel that conditions of the Contract are no longer to
thelr advantage, éither may notify thé other of a desire to renegotiate this Gontract: If efther party
terminates.this Contract pursuant to paragraph 9, the yearly fee will be prorated up to thé point of
tarmination-with the Township beéing reimbugsed for the amount of the yea rly fee remaining.

7. This Contract does not address, eover; orin any way relate o or involve fees and monies
charged for'police dispatch responsibilities or duties, but the fee will cover fire dispatch.

8. The Cityand Township hereby waive any subrogatfon claiin against the-other for loss or
damage to real and/or personal property arid/or personal injury fesulting from.dcts or omissiong




associated with performance of obligations or responsibilities ereated pursuant to this Contract,
whetheror not négligently caused.

9,  Either pafty may terminate this Contract during its term or any extension thereof upon
duly authorized advance, written notice to the other party, such termination shall be effective the last
day of the twelfth {12') full month after receipt of notice. ‘

10. This Contract and any notices provided for herein are expressly contingent upon tha
passage of approving legiskation by the Medina Township Trustees and by the Council of the City of
Medina. ‘

12.  Any notice reqiiited by this Contract shall be submitted to the parties as follows:
MEDINA TOWNSHIP
C/0 Township Fiscal Officer

3799 Huffman Road
Medina, Qhio 44256

CITY OF MEDINA

Attn: Mayor

132 North Elmwood Avenue
Madina, Ohio 44256

Copies of all notices required by this Contract shall be seént to:

CITY OF MEDINA cG
ATTN; Fire Chief ,
300 W. Reagah Parkway

Medina, Ohio 44256

12, Thils Contract shall be construed under the laws of the State of Ohio. It contains the entire
agreemant of the parties. No modification of this Contract shall bé effective unless duly approved in
writing by both patties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto sef their hands by their duly authotized
officers on this igﬁ‘day of /gf Eg?,{.) %‘ el 2017,

CITY OF MEDINA

witness_J - MAYOR DENNIS HANWELL

A authorized by City Ordinance No,




BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
IMEDINA TOWNSHIP

Bl LL OSTMANN Trustee

WITNESS
Y, o )
WITNESS RAVJABKETI T FUstee

- By: - .
WITNESS KEN DEMICHAEL, Trustee

As authorized by Résolution No.Z3 ?’!ﬁ | OI7~0¢0

Approved as to form:

Amg» /‘_,, wxffgj
GREGORYA]/H BER, LAY DIRECTDR
CITY OF MERINA

A /%@tﬁ

WILLIAM L. THORNE, ATTORNEY FOR MEDINA TOWNSH!P




